

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 163

Providing for referenda to determine inclusion of members of the Minneapolis Teachers Retirement Fund Association, St. Paul Teachers Retirement Fund Association and Minneapolis Municipal Employees Retirement Fund in the State Social Security Agreement.

I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Legislature, pursuant to Laws of 1977, Chapter 429, Section 47, has determined it necessary to conduct a referendum to decide whether members of the Minneapolis Teachers Retirement Fund Association be excluded from or included in the State Social Security Agreement, and, WHEREAS, the Minnesota Legislature, pursuant to Laws of 1977, Chapter 429, Section 39, has determined it necessary to conduct a referendum to decide whether members of the St. Paul Teachers Retirement Fund Association be excluded from or included in the State Social Security Agreement, and,

-2-

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Legislature, pursuant to Laws of 1977, Chapter 399, Section 2, has determined it necessary to conduct a referendum to decide whether members of the Minneapolis Municipal Employees Retirement Fund be excluded from or included in the State Social Security Agreement, and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Legislature, pursuant to the above referenced acts, provides for the Governor to designate an agency or individual to supervise said referenda to be held after May 1, 1978;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order that:

 The Commissioner of Personnel supervise each of the referenda specified by Laws of 1977, Chapter 399, Section 2; Chapter 429, Section 39; and Chapter 429, Section 47, in the manner required by said act.

 All of the above referenda shall be held after May 1, 1978, but before June 30, 1978. Upon completion of each referendum, the Commissioner of Personnel shall certify to me the results thereof and shall also certify to me, if it be a fact, that the referendum was conducted in full compliance with all of the conditions and requirements of Section 218 (d) (6) (C) of the Social Security Act as amended.

-3-

This Order shall be effective 15 days following the date of publication in the State Register.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 19th day of December, 1977.

Rudy Perpich, Governor

Filed According to Law:

lirean thame

Soan Anderson Growe Secretary of State

÷.

企

3.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED DEC 2 1 1977 Joan andercon Show Secretary of State